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FISHING IN SAWYER'S POND 

RESOLVES, 1955 

Chapter 5 

957 

CHAP. 7 

RESOL VE, Designating Fore River Bridge in Cumberland County as The 
Veterans Memorial Bridge. 

Fore River Bridge designated The Veterans Memorial Bridge. Resolved: 
That the Fore River Bridge across Fore river between the cities of Portland and 
South Portland in Cumberland county be designated as The Veterans Memorial 
Bridge. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 6 

RESOLVE, Designating Part of U. S. Route No. I in Maine as Narraguagus 
Highway. 

Part of U. S. Route No. I designated Narraguagus Highway. Resolved: 
That U. S. Route No. r between Milbridge and Cherryfield in \Vashington Coun­
ty be designated as Narraguagus Highway. Two suitable signs shall be erected 
at each end of said highway. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 7 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Sawyer's Pond in Southport. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective 
until 90 days after the legislature adjourns; and 

Whereas, since Sawyer's Pond is the water reserve for the town of Southport, 
chemicals are to be used in the Spring of r955 to treat such waters; and 

Whereas, such chemical treatment will kill all fish in Sawyer's Pond; and 

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to conserve the fish in 
the pond and prevent unnecessary spoilage; and 

vVhereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it . 

Fishing in Sawyer's Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game, be and hereby is directed to permit ice fishing in 
Sawyer's Pond, Southport, from the effective date of this resolve until the ice 
shall leave in the Spring of r955. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective lI:arch 3, 1955 
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